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Summary

June 14, 2022

This request is for Tentative Partition Plat Review to create three lots from one existing parcel concurrent with
Floodplain Development Review for a land division in the floodplain. New lots will share existing access to
Seventh Avenue SW. The subject site is located at 1525 Seventh Avenue SW, in the Residential Single-Family
(RS-6.5) and Open Space (OS) zoning districts. The site is also illustrated on a location map and included as
Attachment A. Portions of these properties are located within Zone AE of the flood fringe of the Special Flood
Hazard Area (SFHA) (aka 100-year floodplain); therefore, Floodplain Development Review for a land division
in the floodplain is also included in this land use review.
The land division review criteria under Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 and Floodplain Development
review criteria under ADC 6.110 are applicable for the proposed application. These criteria are addressed in
this report and must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

The application is for a Tentative Partition Plat dividing the lot into three
parcels, creating two additional lots, concurrent with Floodplain
Development Review for a land division in the floodplain. New lots will share
existing access to Seventh Avenue SW.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L Review)

Property Owner / Applicant:

James and Brenda Ruble, PO Box 192, Albany, OR 97321

Applicant’s Engineer:

Dan Watson, PO Box 725, Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location:

1525 Seventh Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor: 11S-04W-12; Tax Lot 1000

Zoning:

OS / RS-6.5

Comprehensive Plan:

OS / Residential - Medium Density

Overlay Districts:

Special Flood Hazard Area, Riparian Corridor Overlay, Significant Wetlands
Overlay, National Wetlands Inventory

Total Land Area:

3.67 acres

Existing Land Use:

Existing apartment building with parking area.

Neighborhood:

Broadway

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

County limits; Exclusive Farm Use (EFU)
OS
RS-6.5
OS

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Prior History:

N/A

Page 2 of 10

Single family improved
Vacant
Cemetery / Railroad
Open Space

Staff Decision

The subject application referenced above is APPROVED with CONDITIONS as described in this staff report.
The approval expires three years from the date of tentative plat approval. The final plat must be recorded with
the Linn County Records Division (ADC 11.065) unless an extension is approved by the City and the county
surveyor’s office.

Appeals

The City’s decision may be appealed to the Albany Planning Commission if a person with standing files a
completed notice of intent to appeal and the associated filing fee no later than 10 days from the date the City
mails the notice of decision [ADC 1.220(7)].

Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on
April 4, 2022, in accordance with ADC 1.220. At the time the comment period ended on April 18, 2022, the
Albany Planning Division had received no comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The ADC includes the following review criteria for a tentative plat (ADC 11.180), which must be met for these
applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Tentative Plat Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot
and block standards of this Article.
Findings of Fact
1.1
The underlying zoning district of the subject lot is RS-6.5 and OS. The RS-6.5 zoning district is
intended primarily for a low-density urban residential development. The average minimum detached
single-family lot size is 6,500 square feet. The OS zoning district is intended for the continuation and
preservation of existing agricultural uses, park and recreation areas, wildlife habitats, wetlands, natural
areas, flood conveyance, and uses that do not involve the construction of structures other than minor
accessory facilities required to conduct the principal use.
1.2

The subject site is comprised of one improved lot totaling 3.67 acres, can be identified as Tax Lot 1000
of Linn County Tax Map 11S-04W-12, and illustrated on a location map as Attachment A.

1.3

In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall conform to standards listed in
ADC 11.090 and other applicable provisions of the Code. Standards relevant to this proposed partition
are addressed below.

1.4

ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots
in compliance with the requirements of the Code.

1.5

According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. The proposed lots are
encumbered with significant wetlands, riparian areas, floodway, and OS zoning. There is no potential
for further subdivision.
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1.6

ADC 11.090(3) states double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. There is not a double frontage lot proposed.

1.7

ADC 11.090(4) states side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property faces. The
proposed lots are situated at the end of what amounts to be an existing cul-de-sac. Because of this,
there will not be a lot that runs fully at a right angle to the street the property faces.

1.8

According to ADC 11.090(5), block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development
patterns, connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not
exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through-streets.
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree
groves. The proposed partition does not create any new streets, and therefore, does not create any new
blocks. This standard is not applicable.

1.9

ADC 11.090(6) states off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used
to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.
All lots will have direct access to a public street. Seventh Avenue SW is classified as a local street with
improvements that include curb and gutter, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street parking
on both sides. This standard is satisfied.

1.10

ADC 11.090 (7) and (9) provide standards for access to arterial streets and standards related to
cul-de-sacs. No new streets or townhouses are proposed with this development; therefore, these
standards are not applicable.

1.11

ADC 11.090(8) states flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide
adequate access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street
cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when the point of access is
shared by an access and maintenance agreement, in which case, each lot shall have a minimum width
of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet. Neither parcel will result in flag lots; therefore, this
standard is not applicable.

Conclusions
1.1
The proposal meets the standards of the underlying zoning district.
1.2

There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing building permits to build on the proposed lots.

1.3

The proposed partition does not propose to create new blocks, intersections, cul-de-sacs, or
double-frontage lots.

1.4

The proposal meets the underlying development and lot and block standards of the RS-6.5 zoning
district.

1.5

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1
The proposal will divide a single, 3.67-acre lot into three parcels. Parcel One will be 13,198 square feet,
Parcel Two will be 54,512 square feet, and Parcel Three will be 81,856 square feet.
2.2

Parcel One will have approximately half of the lot outside of the floodway. Parcel Two will have
approximately 2,130 square feet outside of the floodway and not within setbacks or easements. Parcel
Three is developed with multi-family residential units and parking.

2.3

The proposed partition would divide the entire parcel owned at this location by the applicant.

2.4

None of the lots are proposed to be further subdivided.
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Conclusions
2.1
There is no other remainder of land to consider. All the land area within the parent property will be
allocated to the proposed parcels.
2.2

This review criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 3

Adjoining land can be developed, or is provided access that will allow its development, in accordance
with this Code.
Findings of Fact
3.1
This review criterion has been interpreted by the city council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets.
3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on or approved access to a public street
currently open to traffic.

3.3

The existing multi-family residence has access to Seventh Avenue SW via Tax Lot 100, Map
11S-04W-12BB, which is under the same ownership.

3.4

ADC 12.110 states new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer determines
additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby properties.
•

3.5

Property to the south: The property to the south is utilized as a cemetery and has access from both
Broadway Street SW and Seventh Avenue SW.

All of the adjoining properties have independent access to a public street, and the proposed
partition will not impact the access of adjoining properties.

Conclusions
3.1
All the adjoining land has, and will continue to have, access to public streets.
3.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the
time of development.
Findings of Fact
4.1
The development is located at 1525 Seventh Avenue SW. Much of the site is located on the north side
of the Oregon Electric Rail Line. Access to the site is provided by a trestle under the railroad track and
a flag connecting the site to Seventh Avenue SW. The project will partition a single parcel into three
total lots. Parcel One will be 13,198 square feet, Parcel Two will be 54,512 square feet, and Parcel
Three will be 81,856 square feet.
4.2

ADC 12.060 requires public street adjoining new development be improved to City standards. This
development has access to Seventh Avenue SW.

4.3

Seventh Avenue SW is classified as a local street. Improvements include curb and gutter, a vehicle
travel lane in each direction, and on-street parking along both sides.

4.4

No new or interior streets are proposed with the development.

4.5

Based on the site’s RS-6.5 zoning designation, the vacant parcels being created with this partition can
be developed in the future with single-family homes. When developed, the two lots together can be
expected to generate about 19 vehicle trips per average weekday, of which 2 will occur during the peak
PM traffic hour.

4.6

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or safety issues along the
street frontages of the site.

4.7

Section 12.100(1) of the ADC requires that driveways serving more than one parcel be paved the full
length of the shared portion. This partition will result in creation of a shared driveway that is not
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currently paved the full length of the shared portion.
Conclusions
4.1
The proposed development will ultimately result in approximately 19 new vehicle trips per day and 2
PM peak hour trips on the public street system.
4.2

Albany’s TSP does not identify any level of service or congestion issues adjacent to the proposed
development.

4.3

The development will result in creation of a shared driveway serving Parcels One, Two, and Three.
ADC 12.100(1) requires shared driveways be paved for the full length of the shared portion.

4.4

This criterion is satisfied with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 1

Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall pave the shared portion of the
driveway serving Parcels One, Two, and Three, or provide financial assurance for the
improvement.

Albany’s Transportation
Criterion 5

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed subdivision or partition in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time
of development.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer

5.1

City utility maps show a 20-inch public sanitary sewer main running through the site. The existing
development on the site is connected to the public sewer system. There is a 20-foot-wide sanitary sewer
easement over the full length of the sewer main through the site.

5.2

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

5.3

Based on the submitted layout, each of the proposed parcels would have direct access to the existing
public sewer main that runs through the site. Future development on any of these parcels would require
connection to the public sewer system.

Water

5.4

City utility maps show a 6-inch public water main that runs from Seventh Avenue SW into the site
along the access to the property. The existing development on the site is connected to the public water
system. There is a public utility easement over the existing water main that lies within the subject
property. According to City records, no public utility easements exist over the existing water
services/meters that serve the site. This includes services that serve the existing apartment building
and the existing irrigation service that appears to run to where Parcel One will be.

5.5

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

5.6

AMC 11.01.120 (2)(b) states all public water system improvements must be installed in the public
right-of-way or public utility easements. The normal location for the public water main extensions will
be in a dedicated street right-of-way.

5.7

Public utility easements of at least 15 feet in width, centered over the facilities, are required for all
public water lines and appurtenances (ADC 12.370). Permanent structures are not allowed to encroach
on a public utility easement or be placed over a public water line.

5.8

Based on the submitted layout, proposed Parcels One and Two would not have direct access to the
existing public water main that lies within the site. No public water main extension is needed in this
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area for development of surrounding property. The existing water service that extends into proposed
Parcel One could be used for development on that parcel, or the applicant may request a new service
to serve that parcel. A service for Parcel Two would likely be installed next to the public water main,
which would necessitate that the private water line from the meter to Parcel Two would run through
Parcel Three, requiring a private utility easement be granted by Parcel Three to benefit Parcel Two.
5.9

In order to provide City crews with legal access to the existing water services on the subject property,
public utility easements must be granted over these appurtenances. The applicant must provide public
easements over the existing water services from the main to (and including) the water meters. These
easements must be provided to the City before the final partition plat will be approved.

Storm Drainage

5.10

City utility maps show no public storm drainage facilities in this area. The nearest piped public drainage
facility is located in Seventh Avenue SW.

5.11

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public
system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

5.12

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. Also,
no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary sewer system.

5.13

Future development on any of the proposed parcels will require that the developer submit a drainage
plan showing how runoff from the development will be accommodated and comply with Engineering
and Building Code requirements.

Conclusions
5.1
City utilities (sanitary sewer, water) are available and adequate to serve the proposed lots.
5.2

Future development on any of the proposed parcels will require connections to the public sanitary
sewer and water systems.

5.3

Public utility easements are needed over the existing water services that serve the site.

5.4

Because no piped public storm drainage facilities exist in this area, future development on any of the
proposed parcels must submit a drainage plan showing how runoff will be accommodated.

5.5

This criterion is satisfied with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 2

Before the City will sign the final partition plat, the applicant must provide public utility
easements over water services on the property. The easements must provide at least 7.5 feet
of clearance around any service lines and water meters.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1
Article 4: Airport Approach District. According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is
not located within the Airport Approach District.
6.2

Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the
subject property is in the Hillside Development District. Parcel Two and Parcel Three are in the
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Hillside Development District, but Parcel One is not. When parcels are developed, any development
that has slopes 12 percent or greater will have Hillside Development standards apply.
6.3

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM# 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016), the subject
property is in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), otherwise known as the 100-year floodplain.
The criteria for land divisions in the floodplain under ADC 6.110 is addressed later in this report.
Those findings are included here by reference.

6.4

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does show Significant Wetlands on the property along
the edge of Parcel Two. The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) does not show wetlands on the
property. This property is not included in a local wetlands inventory.

6.5

Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9 shows the property is not in a historic
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1
Except for the floodplain, Hillside Development, and Significant Wetlands overlays, there are no other
special purpose districts that impact the partition.
6.2

The review criteria for land divisions in the floodplain overlay district under ADC 6.110 is addressed
later in this report.

6.3

Notice to, and potentially permits from, Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corp of
Engineers (ACE) are still required for potential impact to all wetlands regulated by DSL or ACE.

6.4

This criterion is met.

Land Divisions in the Floodplain (ADC 6.110)

Site improvements, land divisions, and manufactured home parks in the Special Flood Hazard Area
(100-year floodplain) shall be reviewed by the Planning Division as a part of the land use review
process. An application to develop property that has floodplain on it, but where no development is
proposed in that floodplain will be processed as otherwise required in this Code. In the case of a land
division, “no actual development” means the floodplain area has been excluded from the land division.
This can be done by setting the property aside for some other purpose than later development (for
example, as a public drainage right-of-way). In addition to the general review criteria for site
improvements, land divisions and manufactured home parks, applications that propose actual
development within the Special Flood Hazard Area shall also be subject to the following standards:

Criterion 1

All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood
damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1
The proposal is a land division where portions of the subject properties are located in the floodplain.
As shown on Attachment C, the FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, dated
December 8, 2016, indicates the subject property is located within Zone AE of the flood fringe of the
SFHA, where the base flood elevation (BFE) is established to be between 207 to 208 feet, based on
the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD ’88). The map image below illustrates the subject
properties outlined in red with the floodplain overlay in blue.
Subject Properties with Floodplain Overlay
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1.2

As shown on the tentative plat (Attachment B), the proposal separates one parcel into three parcels,
with one shared driveway.

1.3

At this time, no buildings are proposed; however, there will be sufficient area on the new lots to
construct a single-family home.

1.4

As discussed under Tentative Plat Criterion Four (above), the tentative plat map proposes shared
access through a common driveway. Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall pave
the shared portion of the driveway serving Parcels One, Two, and Three, or provide financial assurance
for the improvement.

1.5

As such, additional land use review procedures, such as site improvements, will be required for future
development. At the time of development, the criteria for “Site Improvements in the Floodplain” (ADC
6.110) will need to be addressed concurrent with that application. In addition, the criteria for “Grading,
Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain (ADC 6.111) will need to be addressed concurrent with
any development in the floodplain (per ADC 6.093(B)(2)), whichever comes first. This is included as
a condition of approval.

1.6

As proposed and conditioned, the tentative plat is consistent with the need to minimize flood damage
and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from flooding.

1.7

Based on the factors above, this criterion can be met with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 3

Prior to grading, fill, excavation, and/or paving 50 cubic yards or more of material in the
floodplain, Floodplain Development Review is required to address ADC 6.111, “Grading, Fill,
Excavation, and Paving” (per ADC 6.093(B)(2)). If no development in the floodplain has
occurred prior to a land use application, Floodplain Development Review is required
concurrent with the land use application to address criteria ADC 6.110, “Site Improvements in the
Floodplain” and ADC 6.111, “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving.”

Criterion 2

All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas,
electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1
As discussed under Tentative Plat Review Criterion Five, public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and
storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the subject property.
2.2

Future public utility extensions to serve new development will require Floodplain Development Land
Use Review prior to development of the site. Details of the required public utilities will be determined
when the future development proposal is submitted for Floodplain Development Land Use Review.

2.3

At the time of Floodplain Development Land Use Review, the criteria for “Site Improvements in the
Floodplain” (ADC 6.110) and “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain (ADC 6.111) will
need to be addressed concurrent with that application.

2.4

Based on the factors above, future development proposals will be reviewed to ensure utilities and
facilities are located and constructed to minimize flood damage.

2.5

This criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 3

On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid functional impairment, or
contamination from them, during flooding.
Finding of Fact and Conclusion
3.1
No new on-site waste disposal systems are proposed for this development.
3.2

This criterion is not applicable.
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Criterion 4

All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1
As discussed under Tentative Plat Review Criterion Five, no storm drainage facilities are available and
adequate to serve the subject property.
4.2

Future development will require Floodplain Development Land Use Review prior to development of
the site. Details of the required storm drainage facilities will be determined when the future
development proposal is submitted for Floodplain Development Land Use Review.

4.3

At the time of Floodplain Development Land Use Review, the criteria for “Site Improvements in the
Floodplain” (ADC 6.110) and “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving” in the floodplain (ADC 6.111) will
need to be addressed concurrent with that application.

4.4

Based on the factors above, future development proposals will be reviewed to ensure adequate drainage
is provided to reduce exposure to flood damage.

4.5

This criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 5

Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created outside of the floodway to
maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements of this Article.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1
The majority of the subject properties are located within the flood fringe of the SFHA, and no new
lots are being created solely in the floodway. Parcel One will have approximately half of the lot outside
of the floodway. Parcel Two will have approximately 2,130 square feet outside of the floodway and not
within setbacks or easements. Parcel Three is developed with multi-family residential units and parking.
5.2

This criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 6

Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development shall have a roadway
crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood elevation.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1
Development of new streets are not proposed with this land use application. Details of new streets will
be determined when the future development proposal is submitted for Floodplain Development Land
Use Review.
6.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 7

All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the
date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not available, either through the Flood
Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and the development is four or more acres or
results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation shall be determined and certified by a registered
engineer. In addition, a statement located on or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as
follows: “Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to
special regulations by the City.”
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
7.1
The proposal for a partition shows the location of the 100-year flood contour line followed by the date
the flood elevation was established on Attachment B.1.
7.2

The FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, dated December 8, 2016, indicates the subject
property is located within Zone AE of the flood fringe of the SFHA, where the BFE is established to
be between 207 to 208 feet (NAVD ’88).

7.3

The final plat must include a statement on the recorded map regarding the SFHA to meet this criterion.
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Based on the factors above, this criterion can be met with the following condition.

Condition
Condition 4

Criterion 8

At the time of final plat, a statement shall be included on the partition plat that reads as follows:
“Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by the
City.”

In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home parks in Article 10,
applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood Hazard Area shall include an
evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and escape routes.
Finding of Fact and Conclusion
8.1
The project does not involve a manufactured home park.
8.2

This criterion does not apply.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed, the application for tentative plat for a three-parcel partition satisfies all applicable review criteria
as outlined in this report.

Conditions
Condition 1

Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall pave the shared portion of the
driveway serving Parcels One, Two, and Three, or provide financial assurance for the
improvement.

Condition 2

Before the City will sign the final partition plat, the applicant must provide public utility
easements over water services on the property. The easements must provide at least 7.5 feet
of clearance around any service lines and water meters.

Condition 3

Prior to grading, fill, excavation, and/or paving 50 cubic yards or more of material in the
floodplain, Floodplain Development Review is required to address ADC 6.111, “Grading, Fill,
Excavation, and Paving” (per ADC 6.093(B)(2)). If no development in the floodplain has
occurred prior to a land use application, Floodplain Development Review is required
concurrent with the land use application to address criteria ADC 6.110, “Site Improvements in the
Floodplain” and ADC 6.111, “Grading, Fill, Excavation, and Paving.”.

Condition 4

At the time of final plat, a statement shall be included on the partition plat that reads as follows:
“Development of property within the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by the
City.”
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